## AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 7/23/14 RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Contract Amendment - Edgewood Center for Children and Families – \$36,958,528]	
2		
3	Resolution approving an amendment to the agreement between the Department of	
4	Public Health and Edgewood Center for Children and Families to provide mental health	
5	services for children, youth, and families, increasing the total not to exceed contract	
6	amount from \$29,109,089 by \$7,849,439 for a total contract amount of \$36,958,528 for a	
7	five and one-half year term of July 1, 2010, through December 31, 2015.	
8		
9	WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health awarded a contract to Edgewood Center	
10	for Children and Families under a Request for Proposals in 2009-10; and	
11	WHEREAS, The Department established an agreement with Edgewood Center for	
12	Children and Families for these services in 2010, which was approved under Resolution No.	
13	563-10 with a not to exceed amount of \$29,109,089 for the term of July 1, 2010, through	
14	December 31, 2015; and	
15	WHEREAS, The Department wishes to amend the contract, increasing the total	
16	contract amount by \$7,849,439 in order to enable continued services through December 31,	
17	2015; and	
18	WHEREAS, Board of Supervisors' approval is required under City Charter, Section	
19	9.118, as the amount of the increase exceeds \$500,000; and,	
20	WHEREAS, A copy of this amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board of	
21	Supervisors in File No. 140743, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if	
22	set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it	
23	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public	
24	Health and the Office of Contract Administration/Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County	
25	of San Francisco, to execute an amendment to the contract with Edgewood Center for	

## AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 7/23/14 RESOLUTION NO.

1	Children and Families for an amount not to exceed \$36,958,528 for the period of July 1, 2010,		
2	through December 31, 2015; and, be it		
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors requires that any expenditures		
4	under this amendment be consistent with Health Commission policy which currently provides		
5	for a 12% contingency.		
6	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
7			
8			
9	Barbara A. Garcia	Mark Morewitz	
10	Director of Health	Secretary, Health Commission	
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

FILE NO.140743